
t?i|?jf NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS 
^SS^* & NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
2040 South Pacheco Streel 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
(505)827-7131 

September 22,1999 

Raptor Resources, Inc. 
P. O. Box 160430 
Austin, Texas 78716-0430 
Attention: Bill R. Keathly 

Administrative Order NSL-2722-D (SD) 

Dear Mr. Keathly: 

Reference is made to the following: (i) your application submitted to the New Mexico Oil 
Conservation Division ("Division") on September 2, 1999; and (ii) the Division's records in Santa 
Fe: all concerning Raptor Resources, Inc.'s ("Raptor") request for an unorthodox Jalmat gas well 
location in an existing non-standard 480-acre gas spacing and proration unit ("GPU") for the Jalmat 
Gas Pool comprising the W/2 and SE/4 of Section 24, Township 23 South, Range 36 East, NMPM, 
Lea County, New Mexico. This GPU was established by Division Order No. R-9073, dated 
December 14, 1989 [Paragraph No. (17) of Exhibit "A"] and had dedicated thereon the following 
four wells: 

(1) State "A" A/C-l Well No. 24 (API No. 30-025-09402), 
located at a standard gas well location 990 feet from the 
South line and 1650 feet from the West line (Unit N) of 
Section 24; 

(2) State "A" A/C-l Well No. 25 (API No. 30-025-09403), 
located at a standard gas well location 1650 feet from the 
North and West lines (Unit F) of Section 24; 

(3) State "A" A/C-l Well No. 32 (API No. 30-025-09404), 
located at a standard gas well location 1650 feet from the 
South and East lines (Unit J) of Section 24; and 

(4) State "A" A/C-l Well No. 53 (API No. 30-025-09407), 
located at an unorthodox gas well location 1980 feet from the 
North line and 660 feet from the West line (Unit E) of 
Section 24. 

By Division Administrative Order NSL-2722, dated December 6, 1989, the following two 
described wells located at unorthodox gas well locations were approved for this GPU: 
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(1) State "A" A/C-l Well No. 50 (API No. 30-025-09405), 
located 660 feet from the South line and 1980 feet from the 
East line (Unit O) of Section 24; and 

(2) State "A" A/C-l Well No. 107 (API No. 30-025-20975), 
located 1980 feet from the South line and 660 feet from the 
West line (Unit L) of Section 24. 

By Division Administrative Order NSL-2722-A, dated January 26, 1990, another well for 
this GPU, the State "A" A/C-l Well No. 52 (API No. 30-025-09406), located at an unorthodox gas 
well location 1980 feet from the South and West lines (Unit K) of Section 24 was also approved. 

Subsequent to the issuance of Division Administrative Order NSL-2722-A, an additional 
well was completed in this GPU, the State "A" A/C-l Well No. 126 (API No. 30-025-31045), 
located at a standard gas well location 990 feet from the North line and 1650 feet from the West 
line (Unit C) of Section 24. 

By Division Administrative Order NSL-2722-B, dated July 1, 1991, another well for this 
GPU, the State "A" A/C-l Well No. 54 (API No. 30-025-09409), located at an unorthodox gas well 
location 1980 feet from the South line and 660 feet from the East line (Unit I) of Section 24 was 
also approved. 

By Division Administrative Order NSL-2722-C, dated January 13, 1992, another well for 
this GPU, the State "A" A/C-l Well No. 108 (API No. 30-025-20976), located at an unorthodox 
gas well location 660 feet from the South and West lines (Unit M) of Section 24 was also approved. 

The Division's records indicate that the aforementioned State "A" A/C-l Wells No. 24 and 
25 were plugged and abandoned in 1994 and 1992, respectively, therefore both wells can now be 
omitted from this GPU. 

It is our understanding that the subject well to be considered at this time is currently 
completed in the South Eunice-Seven Rivers-Queen Pool, however it is to be plugged back and 
recompleted up-hole into the Jalmat Gas Pool upon issuance of this order. 

By authority granted me under the provisions of Rule 2(d) of the "Special Rules and 
Regulations for the Jalmat Gas Pool", as promulgated by Division Order No. R-8170, as amended, 
and Division Rule 104.F (2) the following well located at an unorthodox Jalmat gas well location in 
Section 24 is hereby approved: 
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State "A" A/C-l Well No. 17 
660' FS & EL (Unit P) 

{API No. 30-025-09401). 

Also, Raptor is hereby authorized to simultaneously dedicate Jalmat gas production from 
the State "A" A/C-l Well No. 17 with the State "A" A/C-l Wells No. 32, 50, 52, 53, 54, 107, 108, 
and 126. Furthermore, Raptor is hereby permitted to produce the allowable assigned the subject 
480-acre GPU from all nine of these wells in any proportion 

All provisions applicable to the subject GPU in Division Order No. R-9073 and Division 
Administrative Orders NSL-2722, NSL-2722-A, NSL-2722-B, and NSL-2722-C shall remain in 
full force and affect until further notice. 

Jurisdiction of this matter shall be further retained for the entry of any such subsequent 
orders, as the Division may deem necessary. 

Lori Wrotenbery 
Director 

LW/MES/kv 

cc: New Mexico Oil Conservation Division - Hobbs 
New Mexico State Land Office - Santa Fe 
File: NSL-2722 

Sincerely, 

NSL-2722-A 
NSL-2722-B 
NSL-2722-C 

/ 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

=DRUG FREE 

llll 
BRUCE KING 

GOVERNOR January 13, 1992 
POST OFFICE BOX 2088 

STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING 
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87504 

(505) 827-5800 

Clayton W. Williams, Jr., Inc. 
3000 Claydesta National Bank Building 
Six Desta Drive 
Midland, Texas 79705 

Attention: David G. Grafe 

Administrative Order NSL-2722-C(SD) 

Dear Mr. Grafe: 

Reference is made to your application dated December 5, 1991 for an unorthodox Jalmat 
gas well location in an existing non-standard 480-acre gas spacing and proration unit (GPU) 
for said Jalmat Gas Pool comprising the W/2 and SE/4 of Section 24, Township 23 South, 
Range 36 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. Said GPU was authorized by Division 
Order No. R-9073, dated December 14, 1989 (Paragraph No. (17) of Exhibit "A") and had 
dedicated thereon the State "A" A/C-l Well Nos. 24, 25, 32, and 53 located, respectively, 
in Units N, F, J and E of said Section 24 to this proration unit. 

By Division Administrative Orders NSL-2722, NSL-2722-A, and NSL-2722-B four more 
wells, the State "A" A/C-l Well Nos. 50, 52, 54, and 107, located at unorthodox gas well 
locations in Units O, K, I and L, respectively, of said Section 24 were approved for the 
subject GPU. Authorization was also given in said administrative orders to simultaneously 
dedicate Jalmat Gas production from the State "A" A/C-l Well Nos. 24, 25, 32, 50, 52, 53, 
54 and 107. to the subject GPU. 

Subsequent to the issuance of said Administrative Order NSL-2722-A, an additional well was 
completed in the subject GPU, the State "A" A/C-l Well No. 126 located at a standard gas 
well location for this particular sized proration unit in Unit C of said Section 24. 
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It is our understanding that the subject well in this application is temporarily abandoned in 
the Langlie-Mattix Pool, however, said well will be plugged back to the Jalmat Gas Pool 
upon issuance of this order. 

By authority granted me under the provisions of Rule 2(c) of the Special Rules and 
Regulations for the Jalmat Gas Pool, as promulgated by Division Order No. R-8170, as 
amended, the following described well located at an unorthodox gas well location in said 
Section 24 is hereby approved: 

Also, you are hereby authorized to simultaneously dedicate Jalmat Gas production from the 
State "A" A/C-l Well No. 108 with the State "A" A/C-l Well Nos. 24, 25, 32, 50, 52, 53, 54, 
107 and 126; furthermore, you are hereby permitted to produce the allowable assigned the 
GPU from all of the said wells in any proportion. 

All provisions of Division Administrative Order NSL-2722, dated December 6, 1989, Order 
NSL-2722-A, dated January 26, 1990, Order NSL-2722-B(SD) dated July 1, 1991, and those 
provisions applicable to the subject GPU in Division Order No. R-9073 (Paragraph No. (17) 
of Exhibit "A") shall remain in full force and effect until further notice. 

WJL/MES/joc 

cc: Oil Conservation Division - Hobbs 
NM State Land Office - Santa Fe 
File: Case No. 9775 

NSL-2722 \/ 
NSL-2722-B 

State "A" A/C-l Well No. 108 
660' FS & WL (Unit M) 
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

BRUCE KING POST OFFICE BOX aoB8 
GOVERNOR J l l l y 1 , 1 9 9 1 STATE LANO OFFICE BUILDING 

* C A M T A tztr k i r i n k i r v i r n n * r c n j SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO B7504 
1505) 827-5800 

Hal J. Rasmussen Operating, Inc. 
Six Desta Drive 
Suite 2700 

Midland, Texas 79705 

Attention: Jay Cherski 
Administrative Order NSL-2722-B(SD) 

Dear Mr. Cherski: 

Reference is made to your application dated October 3, 1990 for an unorthodox Jalmat gas 
well location in an existing non-standard 480-acre gas spacing and proration unit (GPU) for 
said Jalmat Gas Pool comprising the W/2 and SE/4 of Section 24, Township 23 South, 
Range 36 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. Said GPU was authorized by Division 
Order No. R-9073, dated December 14, 1989 (Paragraph No. (17) of Exhibit "A") and had 
dedicated thereon the State "A" A/C-l Well Nos. 24, 25, 32, and 53 located, respectively, 
in Units N, F, J and E of said Section 24 to this proration unit. 

By Division Administrative Orders NSL-2722 and NSL-2722-A, dated December 6,1989 and 
January 26, 1990, respectively, three more wells, the State "A" A/C-l Well Nos. 50, 52, and 
107, located at unorthodox gas well locations in Units O, K, and L, respectively, of said 
Section 24 were approved for the subject GPU. Authorization was also given in said 
administrative orders to simultaneously dedicate Jalmat Gas production from the State "A" 
A/C-l Well Nos. 24, 25, 32, 50, 52, 53, and 107 to the subject GPU. 

Subsequent to the issuance of said Administrative Order NSL-2722-A, an additional well was 
completed in the subject GPU, the State "A" A/C-l Well No. 126 located at a standard gas 
well location for this particular sized proration unit in Unit C of said Section 24. 



Administrative Order NSL-2722-B(SD) 
Hal J. Rasmussen Operating, Inc. 
July 1, 1991 
Page 2 

It is our understanding that the subject well in this application is temporarily abandoned in 
the Langlie-Mattix Pool, however, said well will be plugged back to the Jalmat Gas Pool 
upon issuance of this order. 

By authority granted me under the provisions of Rule 2(c) of the Special Rules and 
Regulations for the Jalmat Gas Pool, as promulgated by Division Order No. R-8170, as 
amended, the following described well located at an unorthodox gas well location in said 
Section 24 is hereby approved: 

State "A" A/C-l Well No. 54 
1980' FSL & 660' FEL (Unit I) 

Also, you are hereby authorized to simultaneously dedicate Jalmat Gas production from the 
State "A" A/C-l Well No. 54 and 126 with the State "A" A/C-l Well Nos. 24, 25, 32, 50, 52, 
53, and 107; furthermore, you are hereby permitted to produce the allowable assigned the 
GPU from all of the said wells in any proportion. 

All provisions of Division Administrative Order NSL-2722, dated December 6,1989, Order 
NSL-2722-A, dated January 26, 1990, and those provisions applicable to the subject GPU 
in Division Order No. R-9073 (Paragraph No. (17) of Exhibit "A") shall remain in full force 
and effect until further notice. 

Sincerely, 

WILLIAM 
Director 

WJL/MES/joc 

cc: Oil Conservation Division - Hobbs 
NM State Land Office - Santa Fe 
File: Case No. 9775 

NSL-2722 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

GARREY CARRUTHERS POST OFFICE BOX 2088 
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING 

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87504 
(505) 827-5800 

GOVERNOR 

January 26, 1990 

Hal J. Rasmussen Operating, Inc. 
Six Desta Drive 
Suite 5850 
Midland, TX 79705 

Attention: Jay Cherski 

Dear Mr. Cherski: 

Reference is made to your application of December 20, 1989 for an unorthodox Jalmat gas 
well location in an existing non-standard 480-acre gas spacing and proration unit (GPU) for 
said Jalmat Gas Pool comprising the W/2 and SE/4 of Section 24, Township 23 South, 
Range 36 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. Said GPU was authorized by Division 
Order No. R-9073, dated December 14, 1989 and had dedicated thereon the State "A" A/C-
1 Well Nos. 24, 25, 32 and 53 located, respectively, in Units N, F, J and E of said Section 
24 to this proration unit. 

By Division Administrative Order NSL-2722, dated December 6, 1989, two additional wells, 
the State "A" A/C-l Well Nos. 50 and 107, located at unorthodox gas well locations in 
Units O and L, respectively, were approved for the subject GPU. 

It is our understanding that the subject well in this application is currently producing from 
the Langlie-Mattix Pool, however, said well will be plugged back to the Jalmat Gas Pool 
upon issuance of this order. 

By authority granted me under the provisions of Rule 2(c) of the Special Rules and 
Regulations for the Jalmat Gas Pool, as promulgated by Division Order No. R-8170, as 
amended, the following described well located at an unorthodox gas well location is hereby 
approved: 

Administrative Order NSL-2722-A 

State "A" A/C-l Well No. 52 
1980' FS & WL (Unit K) 
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Also, you are hereby authorized to simultaneously dedicate Jalmat Gas production from 
the State "A" A/C-l Well No. 52 with the State "A" A/C-l Well Nos. 24, 25, 32, 50, 53 and 
107; furthermore, you are hereby permitted to produce the allowable assigned the GPU 
from all of the said wells in any proportion. 

All provisions of Division Administrative Order NSL-2722, dated December 6, 1989 and 
those provisions applicable to the subject GPU in Division Order No. R-9073 shall remain 
in full force and effect until further notice. 

Sincerely, 

cc: Oil Conservation Division - Hobbs 
NM State Land Office - Santa Fe 
File: Case No. 9775 



ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

GARREY CARRUTHERS POST OFFICE BOX 2088 
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504 
(505) 827-5800 

GOVERNOR 
January 25, 1990 

Hal J. Rasmussen Operating, Inc. 
Six Desta Drive 
Suite 5850 
Midland, TX 79705 

Attention : Jay Cherski 

Dear Mr. Cherski: 

Per your letter dated January 19, 1990, the subject application, which was originally filed 
for administrative review on January 2, 1990 and was subsequently set for hearing after an 
objection was received from ARCO Oil and Gas Company, is hereby withdrawn and is 
being returned to you at this time. Division Case No. 9865 will be dismissed at the 
February 7, 1990 Examiner Hearing. Thank you for your cooperation in this matter. 

RE: Application for an unorthodox gas well 
location; State "A" a/c-1 Well No. 108, 660' 
FS&WL (Unit M), 24-T23S-R36E, Jalmat 
Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico. 
Division Case No. 9865. 

Michael E. Stogner 
Chief Hearing Officer/Engineer 

MES/ag 

cc: Oil Conservation Division - Hobbs 
William F. Carr - Santa Fe 
Case File No. 9865 



HAL J. RASMUSSEN OPERATINGV INC. . . „,, 
Six DESTA DRIVE, SUITE 5850 r-!'~ ' ' .... 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79705 • ' ' 1 -
(915) 687-1664 

January 19, 1990 
*30 JflN 24 fin 10 05 

O i l Conservation Division 
P.O. Box 2088 

Santa Fe.,. New Mexico 87504 

Attn: Mr. Michael E. Stogner 
Re: Administrative Application for 

an Unorthodox Gas Well Location; 
State "A" A/C 1 Well No. 108, 
660 feet from the South and West 
lines (Unit M), Section 24, 
Township 23 South, Range 36 East, 
NMPM, Jalmat Gas Pool, Lea 
County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Stogner: 

In reference to your l e t t e r dated 1/10/90, concerning ARCO's objection to 
our application for an unorthodox location on the State "A" A/C 1 //108, with 
this l e t t e r we are hereby cancelling our application for the State "A" A/C 1 #108. 

I t i s our understanding that the hearing scheduled for 2/07/90 w i l l be 
cancelled and our application for an unorthodox location on the State "A" A/C 1 #52 
can now be approved administratively. 

Attached i s a copy of the waiver l e t t e r s we sent ARCO for both the State 
"A" A/C 1 #107 and the State "A" A/C 1 #52. I f you have any questions or need 
any further information please l e t me know at (915) 687-1664. 

Sincerely, 

HAL J. RASMUSSEN OPERATING, INC. 

Jay Cherski 

JC/nh 
cc: OCD - Hobbs 



HAL J. RASMUSSEN OPER^TIXG, BSC • ^ < DIVISION 
SIX DESTA DRIVE, SUITE 5850 RZCESVED 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79705 
(915) 687-1664 '9Q JfiN 2 PP1 1 1© 

December 20, 1989 

Mr. W i l l i a m J. LeMay, D i r e c t o r 
New Mexico O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
P. 0. Box 2088 
Sant.e Fe, New Mexico 87501 

RE: A d m i n i s t r a t i v e Approval of an Unorthodox Well L o c a t i o n 
State "A" a/c 1 = 108 
Jalmat Gas Pool 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. LeMay, 

Hal J. Rasmussen Operating I n c . r e s p e c t f u l l y requests a d m i n i s t r a ­
t i v e approval t o recomplete the State A a/c 1 ? 108 at an unor­
thodox w e l l l o c a t i o n , l o c a t e d 660 f t FSL and 660 f t FWL of Sec­
t i o n 24, T23S R36E, Lea County, New Mexico. The State "A" a/c 1 = 
108 i s c u r r e n t l y TA'd i n the L a n g l i e M a t t i x Pool. 

The o f f s e t o p e r a t o r s have been n o t i f i e d of t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n by 
c e r t i f i e d m a i l . Copies of the r e t u r n r e c e i p t s w i l l be forwarded 
when r e c e i v e d . A t t a c h e d i s a p l a t showing t he l o c a t i o n o f the 
State "A" a/c 1 = 108, and the p r o r a t i o n u n i t the w e l l w i l l be 
incl u d e d i n . A l i s t of o f f s e t o p e r a t o r s has also been a t t a t c h e d . 

i f you need any f u r t h e r i n f o r m a t i o n r e g a r d i n g t h i s r e q u e s t , 
please c a l l me a t (915) 68 7-1664. 

Thank-you f o r your c o n s i d e r a t i o n . 

S i n c e r e l y , 

Jay Cherski 

CC: New Mexico O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n D i s t r i c t 1 O f f i c e 
P.O. Box 1980 
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 

t/3/90 
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Submit to Appropriate 

.District Office 
Slate Leue - 4 copies 
Fee Leue - 3 copies 
DISTRICT I 
P.O. Be* 1980, Hobbs, NM 88240 

DISTRICT n 
P.O. Drawer DD, Artesia, NM 88210 

DISTRICT IH 
1000 Rio Brazos Rt , Artec, NM 87410 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
P.O. Box 2088 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
AK Distances must be from the outer boundaries of the section 

Form C-102 
Revised 1-1-89 + 

Uperator 
H a l J . Rasmussen O p e r a t i n g , I n c . 

Leue 
S t a t e A A/C 1 

Well No. 

Unit Letter Sectioa 

7-M 

Township 
23 S 

Range 
36 E 

NMPM 

County 
Lea 

(Actual Footage Location of Well: 

b 6 0 feet from the S O O T l \ line tod febO feet from the U i i ^ > ' line 
[Ground level Elev. Producing Formauoa Pool Dedicated Acreage: 

! 11 s 2 T A / M $ V . \ _ L - U l t s Jalmat-TNSL-YTS-7R 8 O Acres 

o 
0 
0 
1 

L Outline tbe acreage dedicated to tbe subject well by colored pencil or hacbure marts cc tbe ptat below. 

2. I f more than one lease is dedicated to the well, outline each tod identify tbe ownership thereof (both as to working interest and royalty). 

3. I f more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to tbe well, have tbe interest of all owners been consolidated by comtninitization, 
unitization, force-pooling, etc.? 

I I Yes [~J No I f answer is "yes" type of consolidation 
If answer is "no" list tbe owoers and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of 
this form i f neccessary. 
No allowable will be strignM to the well until ail Interests have been consolidated (by comrrnmr'tiTauoa, unitization, forced-pooling, or otherwise) 
or until a iKio-ctandard unit, eliminating such interest, has been approved by the Division. 

-Lk£o_ r 

I t . 

3 030 660 990 1320 1650 1980'"2310 2640 2000 I SOO 1000 SOO 0 

OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
/ hereby certify that the information 

contained herein in true and complete to the 
best of my knowledge and belief. 

Signature 

J? 
Printed Name 

Jay D. Cherski 
Position 

Agent 
Company 

Hal J . Rasmussen Operating, Inc. 
Date 

\1~ 1 z-o IIV 
SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 

/ hereby certify that the well location shown 
on this plat was plotted from field notes of 
actual surveys made by me or under my 
supervison, end that the same is tnu end 
correct to the best of my knowledge and 
belief. 

Date Surveyed 

Signature & Seal of 
Professional Surveyor 

Certificate Na 



H A L J . RASMUSSEN OPERATING, INC. 
SIX DESTA DRIVE, SUITE 5850 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79705 
(915) 687-1664 

State A e^cccunt 1 - 108 

Arco 
Ms. C indy E l l i s 

P.O.Box 670 
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 

Me r i d i a n 
Mr. James Cramer 
21 Desta Drive 

Midland , Texas 79705 

Conoco 
Mr. Hugh Ingram 
P. O. Box 4 60 

Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 



1 Submit lo i i Appropriate 
District Office 

State of New Mexico 

S ^ - 6 cope. ^ ^ ^ , 3 , ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ 

5 ̂  R W£ E£0NSER VATION DIVISION 

Form C-101 
Revised 1-1-89 + 

P.O. Box 1980, Hobbs, N M ( 8^240 

DISTRICT I I 
P.O. Dnwer DD, Artesia, NM 88210 

DISTRICT HI 
1000 Rjo Brazos Rd, Aztec, NM 87410 

87504-2088 

API NO. (assigned by OCD oo New Weill) 

30-025-20976 
J. Indicate Type of Lease 

STATE LxJ FEE • 
6. Stale Oil & Cat Lease No. 

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL, DEEPEN, OR PLUG BACK 
la. Type of Wor t 

DRILL • 
b. Type cf Well: 

Ok. _ OAS — 
WELL P J WELL (^J OTHER 

RE-ENTER Q DEEPEN \J |PLU0BlAOC;Q*?j 

SINGLE 
ZONE 

MULTIPLE _ 
ZONE [ _ ] 

7. Lease Name or Unit Agreement Name 

State A A/C 1 
I Name of Operator 

Hal J. Rasmussen Operating, Inc. 
8. Well No. 

108 
3. Address of Operator 

Six Desta Drive, Suite 5850, Midland, Ttxas 79705 
9. Pool name or Wildcat 

Jalmat TNSL-YTS-7R 

• 4. WeU Location 
UnitLeoer M 6 6 0 Feet From The S o u t h 

Township 

Line and 6 6 0 

13. Elevations (Show whether DF, FT, CR, etcj 

3352 <?,L ; 
14. Kind & Status Plug. Bond 

Current State Wide 
15. Drilling Oxitractor lei. Approx. Date Work will start 

1/02/90 
17. PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENT PROGRAM 

SIZE OF HOLE SIZE OF CASING WEIGHT PER FOOT SETTING DEPTH SACKS OF CEMENT EST. TOP 
n 7 5/8 2A 324 350 

6 3/4 4 1/2 9.5 3685 250 

Current Status - Langlie Mattix 

Proposed Operations: 

1) Set CIBP at 3350 (Above L-M Perfs) 
2) Perforate Jalmat 2700-3230 
3) Acidize 
4) Frac 
5) Put on pump. 

IN ABOVE SPACE DESCRIBE PROPOSED PROGRAM: r PROPOSAL U TO DEEPEN OR PLUO SACX. orvE DATA ON PRESENT PROOUCITVE ZONE AND PROPOSED NEW PRODUCTIVE 
ZONE. OrvE BLOWOUT PREVENTER PROQRAM. W ANY. 

I hereby certify Out the infornudoa abova it true aed complete la lhe bat of my knowledge ad belief. 

5JONATURE —» ' y TITLE Agent 12/21/89 

TYPE OR PRINT NAME 

(Ihj» ipKe [or Sue U K ) 

APPROVED »Y 

OOKDmONSOP 

TELEPHONE NO. 9 1 5 - 6 8 7 - 1 6 6 4 

DISTRICT 1 SUPERVISOR JAN 0 5 1990 
. DATE . 

Permit Expires 6 Months From Approv3f 
Data Unless bnl i i i rg Underway. 
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" Submit 5 
Appiopi 
nUTitirri 

Copies 
Aepropriiu District Office 

P.O. Bo».19«a Hobbs, NM U240 

mrrnirrn 

P.O. Drawer DD,Arteein,NM U210 

KX»llaIaloi Rd., ASM, NM 17410 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 

..OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
P.O. Box 2088 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

REQUEST FOR ALLOWABLE AND AUTHORIZATION 
TO TRANSPORT OIL AND NATURAL GAS 

Form C-1M 
Revised I-I-J9 
5«« Instructions 
t l Boawn of Pi t t 

Operator 
Hal J . Rasmussen Operating, Inc. 

Well AH No, 

Address 

Six Desta Drive, Suite 5850, Midland, Texas 79705 

Reasoa(i) for Filing {Cktckproptr box) 

New Well D C^ge in Transporter of: 

Recompletion O Oil D D r / C i l D 

Change la Operator Q Cadnghead C u Q Condensate Q 

U Other (Pltasi aptoin) 

Change i n name 

i L i ^ ^ r . ^ V c ^ w Hal J . Rasmussen, 306 W. Wal l , Suite 600, Midland, Texas 79701 

n . DESCRIPTION OF WELL AND LEASE 

TP. DESIGNATION OF TRANSPORTER OF OIL AND NATURAL GAS 

1/ this production la oommiagled with Out from gay other leas* or pool, give cornmingjiag order oumbcr 
IV. COMPLETION DATA 

HOLE SIZE 
TUBING, CASINO AND CEMENTING RECORD 

CASING i TUBING SIZE DEPTH SET SACKS CEMENT 

Leaae Nam* 
S t a t e A Ac 1 

Well Na 
108 

Pool Name, Including Formation 
L a n g l i e M a t t i x SR Qu GB 

Kind of Uaaa 
Sine, M i n i I I T I I 

Lease Na . 

Localioo 

Unit Utter M 660 Fi«iFforaTs. S o u t h , , „ l M 
660 Vtel Fmm The. West ,, 

Line 

Section 2 4 Township 23 S Rings 36 E , NMPM. Lea County 

Name of Aulhoriled Transporter of Oil or Condensate | 1 

T « a « N P « M e x i c o P i D e l i n e C o . 

Addreaa (CiVe addruj lo ifAvcA approvtd copy of litis for/it is lo bi sutl) 

Box 42130, Houston, Texas 77242 
Naroa of AuttKiiied Trampotter of Casinghead Qu or Dry Cai 

F I Pa=n Nat-'l Ras & Phil l iDS 66 N a t ' l Gas 
Address (Give address to which apprcmd copy of Utu form is in be sent} 
Box 1 4 9 2 , E l P a s o , T e x a s 79978 

If well produces oil or llo^lda, | Unit J Sec |Twp. | Rje. 
pva location of tanis. | j j j 

Is gas actually connected? | When ! 

1 

1011 Well | Gas Well 
Designate Type of Completion - (X) j j 

New Well | WoHcover | Deepen | Plug Back |Sanva ResV p i n ResV 

1 1 I I 1 1 
Dau Spudded Data CocnpL Ready 10 Prod. Total Depth P.D.T.D. 

Elevations (DF. RXB, RT, CR, ««J Name of Producing Formation Top Oil/Gas Pay Tubing Depth 

V. TEST DATA AND REQUEST FOR ALLOWABLE 
OIL WELL (Tat must bt after recovery cf total velum* of toad o< 
Data Fird New Oil Run To Tank DauofYua Producing Method f *7<rw, pump, goj tjft, t:: ) 

Length of Ted Tubing Pressure Casing Pressure Choice Size 

Actual Prod. During Tea OU - Dbls. Water-Dbls. Gas- MCF 

GAS WELL 
Actual Prod. Test-MCF/D Length of Teat Dbls. Cocusenute/MMCF Gravity of Condemns 

resting Method (piut, bock pr) tubing Pressum (Shut-in) Casing Pressure (Shut-inJ d o t e Site 

VL OPERATOR CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 
: 1 hereby ceniry that tha rules and regulations of the OH Coojemtioa 

Division bay* bosa com piled with and that tha Informs Jo a gives above 
la true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

Signature 
Wm. Scott Ramsey 

Printed Name 
July 13, 1989 

General Manager 
Title 

915-687-1664 
Data Telephone No, 

OIL CONSERVATIO^Vd^pggg 

Date Approved . . /? 

ISTRICT 1 SUPErtVISOR 

INSTRUCTIONS) This form Is to be filed ln compliance with Rule 1104 
• 1) Request for allowable for newly drilled or deepened well must be accompanied by tabulation of deviation tests taken In accordance 

withRuleUL 
2) All lections of this form must be filled out for allowable on new and recompleted wells. 
3) Fill out only Sections LIX UL and VI for changes of operator, well name or number, transporter, or other such changes. 

r j J 4) Separate Form C-104 must be filed for each pool in multiply completed wells. 



GARREY CARRUTHERS 
GOVERNOR 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY AND MINERAL®.0'I^ARIT1\»0IHW 
OIL CONSERVATION DIV IS I (^ C E 1 V E D 

HOBBS DISTRICT-ggFljj^ 4 flfl 9 00 
POST OFSICE cox i s a o 

HOBBS. NEW MEXICO 3H<><!: • 
(505) : !3: '-rr: f , i 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
P. 0. BOX 2088 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501 

RE: Proposed: 
MC 
DHC 
NSL y 4 j A " 
NSP 
SWD : 

WFX 
PMX 

Gentlemen: 

I have examined the application for the: 

and my recommendations are as follows: 

Jerry Sexton 
Supervisor, District 1 

/ed 



HAL J. RASMUSSEN OPERATING, INC. 
SIX DESTA DRIVE, SUITE 5850 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79705 
(915) 687-1664 

Mr. Hugh Ingram 12/20/89 
Conoco, I n c . 
P.O. Box 460 
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 

Dear Mr. Ingram, 

I n a c c o r d a n c e w i t h New Mexico O i l C o n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n 
r e g u l a t i o n s , you, as an o f f s e t o p e r a t o r , are hereby n o t i f i e d o f 
Hal J Rasmussen O p e r a t i n g I n c . ' s a p p l i c a t i o n t o recomplete t h e 
S t a t e "A" a/c 1 w e l l no. 108, a proposed p r o d u c i n g w e l l i n t h e 
Jalmat P o o l , as a non-standard l o c a t i o n . The w e l l i s l o c a t e d 660 
f e e t FSL and 660 f e e t FWL o f S e c t i o n 24, T23S R36E, Lea County, 
New Mexico and i s c u r r e n t l y a TA'd L a n g l i e M a t t i x w e l l . 

I f you have no o b j e c t i o n s , please execute one copy o f t h i s 
l e t t e r and r e t u r n i t i n the enclosed s e l f addressed stamped en­
vel o p e t o t h e a t t e n t i o n of Jay C h e r s k i . The second copy may be 
r e t a i n e d f o r your f i l e s . 

Thank you f o r your c o o p e r a t i o n i n t h i s m a t t e r . I f you have 
any q u e s t i o n s , please c o n t a c t Jay C h e r s k i a t (915) 687-1664. 

S i n c e r e l y , 

Hal J Rasmussen O p e r a t i n g , I n c ; 

Jay C h e r s k i 

19 fC 



HAL J. RASMUSSEN OPERATING, INC. 
SIX DESTA DRIVE, SUITE 5850 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79705 
(915) 687-1664 

Mr. Hugh Ingram 12/20/89 
Conoco, I n c . 
P.O. Box 460 
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 

Dear Mr. Ingram, 

I n a c c o r d a n c e w i t h - New Mexico O i l C o n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n 
r e g u l a t i o n s , you, as an o f f s e t o p e r a t o r , are hereby n o t i f i e d o f 
Hal J Rasmussen O p e r a t i n g I n c . ' s a p p l i c a t i o n t o recomplete t h e 
S t a t e "A" a/c 1 w e l l no. 52, a pr o p o s e d p r o d u c i n g w e l l i n t h e 
Jalmat P o o l , as a non-standard l o c a t i o n . The w e l l i s l o c a t e d 1980 
f e e t FSL and 1980 f e e t FWL o f S e c t i o n 24, T23S R36E, Lea County, 
New Mexico and i s c u r r e n t l y a TA'd L a n g l i e M a t t i x w e l l . 

I f you have no o b j e c t i o n s , p l e ase execute one copy o f t h i s 
l e t t e r and r e t u r n i t i n the enclosed s e l f addressed stamped en­
velope t o the a t t e n t i o n o f Jay C h e r s k i . The second copy may be 
r e t a i n e d f o r your, f i l e s . 

Thank you f o r your c o o p e r a t i o n i n t h i s m a t t e r . I f you have 
any q u e s t i o n s , please c o n t a c t Jay C h e r s k i a t (915) 687-1664. 

S i n c e r e l y , 

Hal J Rasmussen O p e r a t i n g , I n c . 

Jay C h e r s k i 



HAL J . RASMUSSEN O P E R ^ t « 3 ^ L V A 1'ION DIVISION 
Six DESTA DRIVE, SUITE 5850 RhCir.lVED 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79705 1 c 

(915) 687-1664 '9Q JBH 2 PH 1 ID 

December 20, 1989 

Mr. W i l l i a m J. LeMay, D i r e c t o r 
New Mexico O i l C o n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n 
P. O. Box 2088 
Sante Fe, New Mexico 87501 

RE: A d m i n i s t r a t i v e A p p r o v a l o f an Unorthodox W e l l L o c a t i o n 
S t a t e "A" a/c 1 # 52 
Jalmat Gas Pool 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. LeMay, 

Hal J. Rasmussen O p e r a t i n g I n c . r e s p e c t f u l l y r e q u e s t s a d m i n i s t r a ­
t i v e a p p r o v a l t o recomplete t h e S t a t e A a/c 1 # 52 a t an unor­
thodox w e l l l o c a t i o n , l o c a t e d 1980 f t FSL and 1980 f t FWL o f 
S e c t i o n 24, T23S R36E, Lea County, New Mexico. The S t a t e "A" a/c 
1 # 52 i s c u r r e n t l y T A' d i n t h e L a n g l i e M a t t i x Pool. 

The o f f s e t o p e r a t o r s have been n o t i f i e d o f t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n by 
c e r t i f i e d m a i l . Copies o f t h e r e t u r n r e c e i p t s w i l l be for w a r d e d 
when r e c e i v e d . A t t a c h e d i s a p l a t showing t h e l o c a t i o n o f t h e 
S t a t e "A" a/c 1 # 52, and the p r o r a t i o n u n i t t he w e l l w i l l be i n ­
c l u d e d i n . A l i s t o f o f f s e t o p e r a t o r s has a l s o been a t t a t c h e d . 

I f you need any f u r t h e r i n f o r m a t i o n r e g a r d i n g t h i s r e q u e s t , 
please c a l l me a t (915) 687-1664. 

Thank-you f o r your c o n s i d e r a t i o n . 

S i n c e r e l y , 

3 h 

Jay C h e r s k i 

CC: New Mexico O i l C o n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n D i s t r i c t 1 O f f i c e 
P.O. Box 1980 
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 



Submit to Appropriate 
District Office 
State Lease - 4 copies 
Fee Lease - 3 copies 

BlSTftICr.1 
P.O. Box 1980, Hobbs, NM £8240 

DISTRICT K 

P.O. Drawer DD, Artesia, NM 88210 

DISTRICT IQ 
1000 Rio Brazos RA, Artec, NM S74I0 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
P.O. Box 2088 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
All Distances must bo from the outer boundaries of the section 

Form C-102 
Revised 1-1-89 

•WeirNa— 
52. 

Operator 

Hal J. Rasmussen Operating, Inc. 
Lease 

State A A/C 1 
Unit Letter Sectioa 

2-H 
Township 

23 S 
Range 

36 E 
Actual Footage Location, of Well: 

h f i o feet from Che 

NMPM 

County 
Lea 

S oo r-H- line and \c\'E>o feel from the line 
Ground level Elev. Producing Formation Pool Dedicated Acreage: 

3>3> H t Ja lma t -TNSL-YTS-7R ^ B O Acres 
1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hacbure marks oa the plat below. 

2. I f more than one lease is dedicated to (he well, outline each tod identify the ownership thereof (both is to working interest and royalty). 

3. I f more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to tbe well, have tbe interest of all owners been consolidated by comrmnitizatioa, 
unitization, force-pooling, etc? 

| | Yes (~~J No I f answer is "yes" type cf consolidation 
I f answer is "no" list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of 
this form i f necoessary. 
No allowable will b-̂  assigned to the well until all interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization, forced-pooling, or otherwise) 
or until a noa-ttandard unit, eliminating such interest, hac been approved by the Division. 

OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
/ hereby certify that the information 

contained herein in true and complete to the 
best of my knowledge and belief. 

Signature" 

3? 
Printed Name 

Jay D. Cherski 
Position 

A g e n t 
Company 

Hal J. Rasmussen Operating, Inc. 
Date 

\-2- \ 2.0 I 

SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 

/ hereby certify that the well location shown 
on this plat was plotted from field notes of 
actual surveys mode by me or under my 
supervison, and lhat the same is true and 
correct to the best of my knowledge and 

belief. 

Date Surveyed 

Signature & Seal of 
Professional Surveyor 

Certificate No. 

1320 1650 1980 "2310 2640 



HAL J. RASMUSSEN OPERATING, INC. 
SIX DESTA DRIVE, SUITE 5850 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79705 
(915) 687-1664 

S t a t e A account 1 # 52 

Arco 
Ms. Cindy E l l i s 
P.O.Box 670 

Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 

M e r i d i a n 
Mr. James Cramer 
21 Desta D r i v e 

M i d l a n d , Texas 79705 

Conoco 
Mr. Hugh Ingram 
P. 0. Box 460 

Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 



1 Submit to i > Appropriate 
District Office 
Stale Lease — 6 copies 
Fee Lease — 5 copies 

DISTRICT I 
P.O. Box 1980, Hobbs, NM S8240 

DISTRICT II 
P.O. Drawer DD, Artesia, N M 88210 

DISTRICT in 
1000 Rio Brazos R i , Artec, N M 87410 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

' 9 0 Jfl^antMFefr&w^Slco 87504-2088 

Form C-101 
Rtvked 1-1-89 + 

API NO. ( assigned by OCD oo New Wells) 

.30-02.5-09406 
5. Indicate Type of Lease 

STATE LxJ FEE :E • 
6. State Oil & Gas Lease No. 

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL, DEEPEN, OR PLUG BACK 
la. Type of Wor t 

DRILL • 
b. Type cf Well: 

OU. OAS 
WELL [ _ ] WELL OTHER 

RE-ENTER [~J DEEPEN [~J 

SINGLE 
ZONE I j 

PLUG BACK {Og 

MULTIPLE 
ZONE • 

7. Lease Name or Unit Agreement Name 

State A A/C 1 
X Name of Operator 

Hal J. Rasmussen Operating, Inc. 
8. Well No. 

52 
3. Address of Operator 

Six Desta Drive, Suite 5850, Midland, Texas 79705 
9. Pool name or Wildcat 

Jalmat TNSL-Yts-7R 

4. Well Location 
Unit Letter K 1 9 8 0 Feet From The S o u t h Line and 1980 

3 6 E 

Feet From The W e s t 

Lea Section 2 4 Township 2 3 S Range - ' " ^ NMPM 

Line 

County 

10. Proposed Depth 

PBTD 
11. Formation 

7R 
12. Rotary or C T . 

13. Elevations (Show whether DF, FT, CR, « ( c j 

3346 G.L. • _ 
14. Kind & Status Plug. Bond 

Current State Wide 
15. Drilling Contractor 16. Approx. Date Work wil l start 

1/02/89 

17. PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENT PROGRAM 
SIZE OF HOLE SIZE OF CASING WEIGHT PER FOOT SETTING DEPTH SACKS OF CEMENT EST. TOP 

12 1/2 8 5/8 24 335 300 Su r face 

7 7/8 5 1/2 14 3656 250 

Current Status - Langlie Mat t ix 

Proposed Operations: 
1) Set CIBP @ 3500 (Above Langlie Mat t ix per fs ) 
2) Perforate Jalmat 2740-3270 
3) Acidize 
4) Frac 
5) Put on pump. 

IN ABOVE SPACE DESCRIBE PROPOSED PROGRAM: IF PROPOSAL is TO DEEFEJI OR PLOO BACX,orvEDATAON PRESENT r^coucTWE zow AND PROPOSED NEW pRorxxrrrvE 
ZONE. OrvE BLOWOUT PREVENTER PROGRAM, IF ANY. 

I hereby catty that lhe inforaution above it true and com pi etc lo the boLof my koowledge n d belief. 

.A^«-=N <CA_ Y- Agent 

TYPE OR PRINT NAME 

(Thii ipace for Sule 

APPROVED BY 

CONDmONSOP, 

DATE . 
12/21/89 

TELEPHONE NO. 
915-687-1664 

DISTRICT 1 SUPERVISOR 

• T R — 
JAN 0 3 199U 

Permit Expires 6 Months f rom Approve 
Date Unless Bj#t*m> Underway.. 



4lk 4 .fJl 
HAL J. RASMUSSEN OPERATING, INC. 

SIX DESTA DRIVE, SUITE 5850 
MIDLAND, TEXAS 79705 ' 

(915) 687-1664 
'90 M 16 API 10 13 

Mr. AI B o h l i n g 
Chevron 
P.O. Box 6 70 
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 

Dear Mr. Bohi i n g , 

I n accordance w i t h New Mexico O i l C o n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n 
r e g u l a t i o n s , you, as an o f f s e t o p e r a t o r , are hereby n o t i f i e d o f 
Hal J Rasmussen O p e r a t i n g I n c . *s a p p l i c a t i o n t o recomplete t he 
S t a t e "A" a/c 1 w e i l ao. 52, a proposed p r o d u c i n g w e l l i n the 
Jalmat Pool, as a. non-standard l o c a t i o n . The w e l l i s l o c a t e d 660 
f e e t FNL and 1980 f e e t FEL of S e c t i o n 11, T23S R36E, Lea County, 
New Mexico and i s c u r r e n t l y a TA*d L a n g l i e M a t t i x w e l l . 

I f you have no o b j e c t i o n s , please execi; te one copy o f t h i s 
l e t t e r and r e t u r n i t i n the enclosed s e l f addressed stamped en­
velope t o the a t t e n t i o n o f Jay C h e r s k i . The second copy may be 
r e t a i n e d f o r your f i l e s . 

Thank you for your cooperation i n t h i s matter. I f you have 
any questions, please contact Jay Cherski at 1915) 68 7-1664. 

S i n e e r e l y , 

H a J. J R a smussen Oper a t i n g , I n c . 

Jay C h e r s k i 

EXECUTED THE / / ' 

BY _$lfaUjCu-^&&k 



-fc 
iriate District Office 

iunmit 5 Codes 
Appropriste DicL 

P.O. Bo* WO, Hobbs, NM S8240 

nfrrRirrn 

P.O. Drawer DD, Artesia, NM 18210 

DISTRICT III 
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 17410 
I . 

Slate of New Mexico 

Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
P.O. Box 2088 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

Form C-1M 
R«vu*d 1-1-S9 
See Instructions 
sd Bottom of Pta* 

Operator 

Hal .1 . Rasimissen Operating. Inc 

REQUEST FOR ALLOWABLE AND AUTHORIZATION 

TO TRANSPORT OIL AND NATURAL GAS _ _ • 
Well API No f\UG 3 1 J989 

OIL VWWVAWH OIV 
SANTA FE 

Address 

S i x D e s t a D r i v e , S u i t e 5 8 5 0 - M i d l a n d , T e x a s 7 9 7 0 5 

RWIOD(I) for Filing (duck proper box) j j j OOier {Please explain) 

New Well O Change Jo .TnntporUf of; 

RecornpIetiOD • Oil DDryOi • 

Change la Operator C3 Casinghead Gu [~J Condensate (~J 
Change i n name 

tf change of operator give name Hal J . Rasmussen, 306 W. Wa l l , Suite 600 - Midland, Texas 79701 
ind address of previous operator 

D. DESCRIPTION OF WELL AND LEASE 
Lease Name 

S t a t e A A/C 1 

Well No. 

52 

Pool Name, Including Formation 

L a n g l i e M a t t i x SR Qu GB 

Kind of Lease 
SutrO0««*KSt»K 

Lease No. 

Location 

Iti.itlj-.tler K : 1980 _ South . , . 1980 
Ft j i Fmm Th« I Inr end 

- r- ~ W e s t 

Vtrl Fmm The 
line 

Section 24 Township 23 S Rinse 36 E ,NMPM, L e a County 

ITJ. DESIGNATION OF TRANSPORTER OF OIL AND NATURAL GAS 
Name of Authorized Tnuuport.tr of Oil j—5^ or Condensate r——. 

Texas New Mexico P i p e l i n e Co. 

Address (Give address to which approved copy 0/ this form is to b* sini) 

Box 42130, Hous ton , Texas 77242 

Name of Authorized Transporter of Casinghead Cu [X'') or Dry Gai | ) 

E] Paso N a t u r a l Gas Co, 

Address (Civ* address to which approved copy of this form is to be SUM) 

Box 1492, E l Paso, Texas 79978 

If woll produce oil or liquids, J Unit I Sec | Twp. | Rge. 
pve location of tank*. 1 j 1 ! 

I i p i Actually coonecled? j When ? 

I 
If thii production I i commingled with [hat from any other lease or pool, give cocnmiiigliflg order Dumber 

IV. COMPLETION DATA 

1 Oil Well | Gas Well 
Designate Type of Completion - P0 j j 

New Well | Workover | Deepen I Plug Back |Same ResV J)iff Res'v 

1 1 1 1 1 
Dale Spudded Dale Compl. Ready lo Prod. Total Depth P.B.T.D. 

Elevation- (DF, RKB, RT, CR, elcj Name of Producing Formation lop Oil/Gal Pay Tubing Depth 

Pcrforauoos Depth Casing Shoe 

TUBING, CASING AND CEMENTING RECORD 

HOLE SIZE CASING 4 TUBING SIZE DEPTH SET SACKS CEMENT 

V. TEST DATA AND REQUEST FOR ALLOWABLE 

OIL WELL (Tat mutt be after recovery of total volume of load oil and must be equal to or exceed top allowable for this depth or be for full 24 hours.) 

Daus Fun New Oil Run To Tank Date of Tea Producing Method (Flow, pump, gas Ijft, elcj 

Length of Test Tubing Pressure Cuing Pressure r 
Choke Silt 

Actual Prod. During Ted OU - Bbls. WHer-Bbls. Cas-MCF 

GAS WELL 

Actual Prod. Tea - MCF/D Length of Test Bbls. Coodenialc/MMCF Gravity of Condensate 

Tetting Method (pilot, back prj 'lUbing Pressure (Shut-in) Casing Pressure (Shut-in) Choke Size 

V L OPERATOR CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 
I hereby certify thai the rule* and regulation* of the Oil Conservation 
Division have been complied with and lhat the in/onrution given above 
U true and complete lo the best of my knowledge and belief. 

Signature ' 
, / Genera l Manager Wm. S c o t t Ramsev ^ , / Genera l Manager 

Printed Name Title 

J u l y 13 , 1989 915-687-1664 
Dale ' Telephone No. 

OIL CONSERVATIO^IVISION 

Date/Apc/roved 

Title T 1 SUPERVISOR 

INSTRUCTIONS: This form is to be filed in compliance wlih Rule 110) 

1) Request for allowable for newly drilled or deepened well must be accompanied by tabulation of deviation tests taken in accordance 

wilh Rule 111. 

2) All sections of this form must be IHled out for allowable on new and recompleted wells. 

3) Fill out only Sections I , IL ED, anc VI for changes of operator, well name or number, transporter, or other such changes. 

4) Separate Form C-104 must be fJed for each pool in multiply completed wells. 



1 

GARREY CARRUTHERS 
GOVERNOR 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY AND MINERALS QfkPAWME^T s l 0 N 

KECt.lvtU 
• IL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

HOBBS DISTRICT OFFK^Q 4 flfl 9 QO 

POST OFFICE BOX 198D 
HOBBS, NEW MEXICO 88341-1980 

I505) 393-6161 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
P. 0. BOX 2088 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501 

RE: Proposed: 
MC 
DHC 
NSL % TJjy 
NSP 
SWD 
WFX 
PMX 

Gentlemen: 

I have examined the app l ica t ion fo r the: 

Operator jLease & Well No. Unit S-t^R 

and my recommendations are as follows: 

S?X 



/ f K r 7 * ' ^ STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

|$1§?f ENERGY Ar.c MINERALS DBPARTMEfHPF 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISIf3fl l' f c , v E 0 

HOBBS DISTRIC^FI j^ am g QQ 

GARREY CARRUTHERS 
GOVERNOR 

POST of^icr PIT 
Ti EBB. NEW .».••.'.•'•'I CO 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
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RE: Proposed: 
MC 
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NSP 
SWD 
WFX 
PMX 

Gentlemen: 

I have examined the application for the: 

Operator Le#e & Well fo. Unit S-T-R f £</-23~3£ 

and my recommendations are as follows: 

O r 

Jerry Sexton 
Supervisor, District 1 

/ed 
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING 
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION 
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
CONSIDERING: 

CASE NO. 9775 -
ORDER NO. R-9073 

APPLICATION OF HAL J. RASMUSSEN 
OPERATING INC. FOR NON-STANDARD 
GAS PRORATION UNITS, UNORTHODOX 
GAS WELL LOCATIONS, SIMULTANEOUS 
DEDICATION AND SPECIAL GAS METERING 
PROVISIONS, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

ORDER OF THE DIVISION 

BY THE DIVISION: 

This cause came on for hearing at 8:15 a.m. on October 4, 1989, at Santa Fe, New 
Mexico, before Examiner Michael E. Stogner. 

NOW, on this 14th day of December, 1989, the Division Director, having 
considered the testimony, the record and the recommendations of the Examiner, and 
being fully advised in the premises, 

FINDS THAT: 

(1) Due public notice having been given as required by law, the Division has 
jurisdiction of this cause and the subject matter thereof. 

(2) At the time of the hearing this case was consolidated with Division Case Nos. 
9774 and 9776 for the purpose of testimony. 

(3) The applicant in this matter, Hal J. Rasmussen Operating Inc., is the operator 
of its State "A" Lease Accounts 1 and 2 (State of New Mexico Oil and Gas Lease No. 
A-983) and State "A" Lease Account 3 (State of New Mexico Oil and Gas Lease No. 
B-1484) covering niineral rights under certain lands in Townships 22 and 23 South, 
Range 36 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. 

(4) The interests under both of said state leases are individually common 
throughout. 

(5) The Jalmat Gas Pool covers the acreage which is the subject of this 
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application and is governed by Special Rules and Regulations, as promulgated by 
Division Order No. R-8170, as amended, which provide for 640-acre spacing and 
designated well locations. 

(6) Applicant now seeks to redesignate the existing gas spacing and proration 
units in the Jalmat Gas Pool on their acreage by the formation of 16 non-standard gas 
proration units and one standard 640-acre gas proration unit in the Jalmat Gas Pool 
as further described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

(7) The applicant also seeks approval of all unorthodox gas well locations for the 
existing wells resulting in said acreage redesignation and the simultaneous dedication 
of the Jalmat gas wells on each of the aforementioned units, also described in said 
Exhibit "A." 

(8) The applicant further seeks special metering provisions for Jalmat gas 
production whereby the operator would meter the total gas production from each of the 
17 aforementioned units and allocate this production back to each well on its respective 
unit by means of a periodic testing of the wells thereon. 

(9) The applicant has recently assumed gas purchaser/transporter responsibility 
for the acreage which is the subject of this order and by this application seeks to reduce 
production and transportation costs in the area and to more efficiently operate its 
properties by consolidating production facilities and eliminating unnecessary equipment. 

(10) Each of the aforementioned units may reasonably be presumed productive of 
gas from the Jalmat Gas Pool and each of the non-standard gas proration units can be 
efficiently and economically drained and developed by the aforementioned wells. 

(11) The applicant further testified that approval of the subject application will 
lower costs and permit the production of gas reserves within the Jalmat Gas Pool 
underlying this area which would otherwise not be recovered thereby preventing waste. 

(12) Doyle Hartman, an operator in the Jalmat Gas Pool, appeared and objected 
to this application; however, there were no offsetting operators objecting to this 
application. 

(13) The operator of each of the aforementioned Jalmat gas spacing and proration 
units should allocate the production to each well on its respective proration unit on the 
basis of well tests. The applicant proposed that this testing procedure will provide that 
one of the wells on the proration unit will be flowing through the testing meter for a 
48-hour period with each well being tested in turn throughout the month. The 
remaining wells on the proration unit will be flowing through a field production meter. 
The daily amount of gas credited to the wells on the unit would be the total production 
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through the test meter and through the field meter. The production from individual 
proration units will be allocated back to each of the wells on that unit based upon the 
data derived from the periodic testing through the test meter. 

(14) The applicant should file with the Division OCD Form C- l l l and comply with 
General Rule 1111 in addition to any other report or form required to be filed as 
operator of the proration unit and as transporter for the wells involved herein. 

(15) The Division should be empowered to administratively rescind any portion of 
this order or require that a particular well or wells be metered individually if it should 
appear that such action would prevent waste and protect correlative rights. 

(16) The area of the Hal J. Rasmussen Operating, Inc. State "A" Account 1, 2 and 
3 Leases has been the subject of numerous orders establishing and re-aligning non­
standard and standard Jalmat Gas Pool gas proration and spacing units as well as 
simultaneously dedicating a variety of wells at orthodox and unorthodox locations 
thereto. On Exhibit "B", attached hereto and made a part hereof, is a listing of all 
Division Orders known to have been issued relative to the property which is the subject 
of this hearing. These orders should be superceded to the extent that they are 
inconsistent with any provision of this order. 

(17) Should it be found that any additional orders exist that are contradictory to 
any such order issued in this case, then such order should be superceded in a like 
manner as described above. 

(18) Approval of the subject application will afford the applicant the opportunity 
to produce its just and equitable share of the gas in the subject pool, will prevent the 
economic loss caused by the drilling of unnecessary wells, avoid the augmentation of 
risk arising from the drilling of an excessive number of wells and should otherwise 
prevent waste and protect correlative rights. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT: 

(1) The application of Hal J. Rasmussen Operating, Inc. to redesignate acreage 
in certain existing gas spacing and proration units in the Jalmat Gas Pool in Townships 
22 and 23 South, Range 36 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, resulting in the 
formation of a standard 640-acre gas spacing and proration unit and 16 non-standard 
gas units, as further described in Exhibit "A", attached hereto and made a part hereof, 
is hereby approved. 
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT: 

(2) The unorthodox gas well locations for all of the existing wells resulting in said 
acreage redesignation and the simultaneous dedication of the Jalmat gas wells on each 
of the aforementioned units, also described in said Exhibit "A", is also approved. 

FURTHERMORE. IT IS ORDERED THAT: 

(3) Special metering provisions for Jalmat gas production within each of the 
aforementioned units, as described in Finding Paragraph No. (13) above, is hereby 
approved. 

(4) The applicant shall file with the Division OCD Form C-ll l and comply with 
General Rule 1111 in addition to any other reports or forms required to be filed as 
operator of each proration unit and as transporter for the wells involved herein. 

(5) The Division may administratively rescind any portion of this order or require 
a particular well or wells be metered individually if it should appear necessary to 
prevent waste and protect correlative rights. 

(6) All known and subsequent Division Orders issued relative to any property 
which is the subject of this hearing (see Exhibit "B" attached hereto and made a part 
hereof) shall be superceded to the extent that they are inconsistent with any provision 
of this order. 

(7) Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such further orders as the 
Division may deem necessary. 

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove designated. 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION EXX 

S E A L 
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EXHIBIT "A" 
CASE NO. 9775 

ORDER NO. R-9073 
HAL J. RASMUSSEN OPERATING, INC. 

PROPOSED NON-STANDARD JALMAT GAS PRORATION UNITS AND 
JALMAT GAS WELL LOCATIONS 

TOWNSHIP 22 SOUTH. RANGE 36 EAST. NMPM 

1) Section 5: Lots 3 and 4, S/2 NW/4, and S/2 comprising 480.50 acres, more or less, in 
State "A" A/C-2. 

Well No. 44 1980' FN & WL Unit F NSL 
Well No. 41 660' FS & WL Unit M NSL 
Well No. 27 660' FS & EL Unit P NSL 

2) Section 7: Lots 3 and 4, N/2 NE/4, SE/4 NE/4, E/2 SW/4, N/2 SE/4, and SE/4 SE/4 
comprising 393.06 acres, more or less, in State "A" A/C-2. 

Well No. 5 660' FN & EL Unit A NSL 
Well No. 12 1980' FSL & 660' FEL Unit I NSL 
Well No. 8 660' FS & EL Unit P NSL 

3) Section 8: All (Standard 640-acre unit) in State "A" A/C-2. 

Well No. 49 660' FNL & 1980' FWL Unit C NSL 
Well No. 43 1650' FNL & 990' FEL Unit H NSL 
Well No. 56 1980' FS & EL Unit J Standard Location 

4) Section 9: N/2 and SW/4 comprising 480 acres in State "A" A/C-2. 

Well No. 40 990' FN & EL Unit A Standard Location 
Well No. 63 990' FNL & 2310' FWL Unit C Standard Location 
Well No. 38 - 1980' FS & WL Unit K NSL 

TOWNSHIP 23 SOUTH. RANGE 36 EAST. NMPM 

Section 3: S/2 comprising 320 acres in State "A" A/C-l. 

Well No. 30 1650' FSL & 990' FEL Unit I NSL 
Well No. 35 1650'FSL & 990'FWL Unit L NSL 
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6) Section 4: Lots 1, 2, 3 and 4, and S/2 N/2 comprising 327.25 acres, more or less, in 
State "A" A/C-l. 

Well No. 23 660' FNL & 2310' FEL Unit B Standard Location 
Well No. 15 1980' FN & WL Unit F Standard Location 
Well No. 87 1980' FN & EL Unit G Standard Location 

7) Section 4: SW/4 and Section 9: N/2 NW/4, SW/4 NW/4, and SW/4 comprising 440 
acres in State "A" A/C-l. 

(Section 4) 

Well No. 18 660' FS & WL Unit M NSL 
Well No. I l l 467' FSL & 2173' FWL Unit N NSL 

(Section 9) 

Well No. 14 1980' FNL & 660' FWL Unit E NSL 
Well No. 104 1650' FSL & 1980' FWL Unit K NSL 
Well No. 10 1980' FSL & 660' FWL Unit L NSL 
Well No. 9 660' FS & WL Unit M NSL 

8) Section 9: S/2 NE/4, N/2 SE/4, and SE/4 SE/4 and Section 10: W/2 comprising 480 
acres in State "A" A/C-l. 

(Section 10) 

Well No. 37 1650'FN&WL Unit F Standard Location 
Well No. 38 990' FS & WL Unit M Standard Location 

9) Section 10: E/2 comprising 320 acres in State "A" A/C-3. 

Well No. 1 " 990'FN & EL Unit A Standard Location 
Well No. 2 1650'FSL & 990'FEL Unit I Standard Location 

10) Section 11: N/2 and SW/4 comprising 480 acres in State "A" A/C-l. 

WeU No. 16 660' FN & EL Unit A NSL 
Well No. 29 990'FNL & 1650'FWL Unit C Standard Location 
Well No. 34 1650'FS&WL Unit K Standard Location 
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11) 

12) 

13) 

Section 13: N/2 and SW/4 and Section 14: NE/4 comprising 640 acres in State "A" 
A/C-l. 

Well No. 20 
Well No. 21 
Well No. 22 

Well No. 77 
Well No. 13 

(Section 13) 

660' FNL & 1980' FWL Unit C 
1980' FNL & 660' FEL Unit H 
660' FSL & 1980' FWL Unit N 

(Section 14) 

660' FNL & 1980' FEL Unit B 
1980' FNL & 660' FEL Unit H 

NSL 
NSL 
NSL 

NSL 
NSL 

Section 14: NW/4 and Section 15: N/2 comprising 480 acres in State "A" A/C-l. 

(Section 14) 

Well No. 28 1650' FN & WL Unit F 

(Section 15) 

Standard Location 

Well No. 33 
Well No. 31 

1650' FN & WL 
1650' FN & 990' FEL 

Unit F 
Unit H 

Standard Location 
Standard Location 

Section 17: SE/4, Section 20: NE/4, and Section 21: N/2 NW/4 and SW/4 NW/4 
comprising 440 acres in State "A" A/C-l. 

Well No. 39 

Well No. 5 
(Currently P & A'd) 

Well No. 4 
Well No. 3 

(Section 17) 

1980' FS & EL 

(Section 20) 

1320' FNL & 660' FEL 

(Section 21) 

330' FNL & 1660' FWL 
1650' FNL & 330' FWL 

Unit J NSL 

Units A/H NSL 

Unit C 
Unit E 

NSL 
NSL 

i t 



4? 

Case No. 9775 
Order No. R-9073 
Page No. 8 

14) Section 20: SE/4 and Section 21: NE/4 SW/4, S/2 SW/4, and SW/4 SE/4 comprising 
320 acres in State "A" A/C-2. 

(Section 21) 

Well No. 8 660' FSL & 1980' FEL Unit O NSL 

15) Section 22: NE/4 NW/4, S/2 NW/4, and SW/4 comprising 280 acres in State "A" A/C-
1. 

Well No. 94 660' FNL & 1980' FWL Unit C NSL 
Well No. 19 1650' FNL & 330' FWL Unit E NSL 
Well No. 97 1980' FN & WL Unit F Standard Location 
Well No. 1 330' FSL & 2310' FWL Unit N NSL 

Section 23: N/2 comprising 320 acres in State "A" A/C-l. 

Well No. 27 1650' FN & WL Unit F Standard Location 
Well No. 26 1650' FN & EL Unit G Standard Location 
Well No. 105 2080' FNL & 660' FEL Unit H NSL 

~Se"cti'on-24-:—W/2_and SE/4 comprisinĝ 480_acres. in State "A" A/-Cd._^i/ 

Well No. 53 1980' FNL & 660' FWL Unit E NSL 
Well No. 25 1650' FN & WL Unit F Standard Location 
Well No. 32 1650' FS & EL Unit J Standard Location 
Well No. 24 990' FSL & 1650' FWL Unit N Standard Location 

1 
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EXHIBIT "B" 
CASE NO. 9775 

ORDER NO. R-9073 
HAL J. RASMUSSEN OPERATING, INC. 

DIVISION ORDERS ISSUED RELATIVE TO THE PROPERTY 
WHICH IS THE SUBJECT OF THIS HEARING. 

Division Orders issued 
prior to hearing 

R-634 
R-1364 
R-2504 
R-3188 
R-3209 
R-3264 
R-3892 
R-3893 
R-4116 
R-4361, as amended 
R-4484 

Division Administrative 
Orders 

NSP-406 
NSP-518 
NSP-614 
NSP-615 
NSP-1044 
NSP-1108 
NSL-1219 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

GARREY CARRUTHERS POST OFFICE BOX 3088 
GOVERNOR STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING 

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO B7504 
(505) 8S7-5800 

December 6, 1989 

Hal J. Rasmussen Operating, Inc. 
Six Desta Drive 
Suite 5850 
Midland, TX 79705 

Attention: Jay Cherski 

Administrative Order NSL-2722 

Dear Mr. Cherski: 

Reference is made to your application of November 7,1989 for two unorthodox Jalmat gas 
well locations in an existing non-standard 480-acre gas spacing and proration unit for said 
Jalmat Gas Pool comprising the W/2 and SE/4 of Section 24, Township 23 South, Range 
36 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. Said unit was authorized by Division 
Administrative Order No. NSP-1044, dated March 23, 1977, and was the subject, in part, 
of Division Case No. 9775. Authorization was also given in said Order NSP-1044 to 
simultaneously dedicate the State "A" A/C-l Well Nos. 24, 25 and 32 located, respectively, 
in Units N, F and J of said Section 11 to this proration unit. 

It is our understanding that both of the subject wells in this application are either producing 
from or temporarily abandoned in the Langlie-Mattix Pool and that both wells will be 
plugged back to the Jalmat Gas Pool. 

By authority granted me under the provisions of Rule 2(c) of the Special Rules and 
Regulations for the Jalmat Gas Pool, as promulgated by Division Order No. R-8170, as 
amended, both of the following described wells located at unorthodox gas well locations 
are hereby approved: 

State "A" A/C-l Well No. 50 
660' FSL - 1980' FEL (Unit O); and 

State "A" A/C-l Well No. 107 
1980' FSL - 660' FWL (Unit L). 



Also, you are hereby authorized to simultaneously dedicate Jalmat Gas production from 
both the State "A" A/C-l Well Nos. 50 and 107 with the State "A" A/C-l Well Nos. 24, 25 
and 32; furthermore, you are hereby permitted to produce the allowable assigned the 
proration unit from all of the said wells in any proportion. 

Sincerely, 

L^ZiiliL^— 
William J. LeMay 
Director 

WJL/MES/ag 

cc: Oil Conservation Division - Hobbs 
NM Oil and Gas Engineering Committee - Hobbs 
NM State Land Office - Santa Fe 
Files: Case No. 9775 

NSP-1044 



CAMPBELL 8 BLACK, P.A. 
L A W Y E R S 

J A C K M . C A M P B E L L 

B R U C E D . B L A C K 

M I C H A E L B . C A M P B E L L 

W I L L I A M F. C A R R 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E 

M A R K F. S H E R I D A N 

W I L L I A M P. S L A T T E R Y 

P A T R I C I A A . M A T T H E W S 

J E F F E R S O N P L A C E 

S U I T E I - I I O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 E O S 

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 8 7 5 0 4 - 2 2 0 8 

T E L E P H O N E : ( 5 0 5 ) 9 8 3 - 4 - 4 - 3 1 

T E L E C O P I E R : ( 5 0 5 ) 9 8 3 - 6 0 4 3 

January 8, 1990 

HAND-DELIVERED 

William J. LeMay, Director JAN g jqgg 
Oil Conservation Division «„ 
xTo A A ' T*\ * t ( t ? OIL CONSERVATION DIV New Mexico Department of Energy, SANTA FE 
Minerals and Natural Resources 

State Land Office Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87503 

Re: Application of Hal J. Rasmussen Operating Inc. for a Non-Standard Gas 
Well Location, Jalmat Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. LeMay: 

This letter is to advise you that ARCO Oil and Gas Company hereby objects to the 
application of Hal J. Rasmussen for a non-standard gas well location in the Jalmat Gas 
Pool for its State "A" a/c 1 Well No. 108 which is proposed to be recompleted in the 
Jalmat formation at a location 660 feet from the South and West lines of Section 24, 
Township 23 South, Range 36 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. ARCO requests 
that this application be set for hearing before a duly appointed Examiner of the Oil 
Conservation Division. 

V jry truly yours. 

WILLIAM VF. CARR 
ATTORNEY FOR ARCO OIL AND GAS COMPANY 
WFC:mlh 
cc: Mr. Dick Prentiss 

ARCO Oil and Gas Company 
Post Office Box 1610 
Midland, Texas 79702 



HAL J. RASMUSSEN OPERATING, INC. ^^iziou 
Six DESTA DRIVE, SUITE 5850 "'--•''<'£:. 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79705 ' q n 1 -
(915) 687-1664 J,Ui Td fift Q 57 

January 9, 1990 

O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
A t t e n t i o n : Mr. W i l l i a m J . LeMay 
P.O. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 

Dear Mr. LeMay: 

Enclosed are c e r t i f i e d mail return receipts from the offset operators we 
notif i e d concerning our recent applications for unorthodox locations. 

I f you have any questions or need any further information please l e t us 
know at (915) 687-1664. Thank you for your cooperation i n this matter. 

Sincerely, 

HAL J. RASMUSSEN OPERATING, INC. 

Jay Cherski 

JC/nh 



HAL J. RASMUSSEN OPERATING, INC. 
SIX DESTA DRIVE, SUITE 5850 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79705 
(915) 687-1664 

S t a L e A ac c o u n t 1 

A r c o 
Ms . C inci y E1 1 j.s 

P.O.Box (3 7 0 
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 

M e r i d i a n 
M r . J arne s C ranie r 
21 Desta D r i v e 

Midland , Texas 79705 

Conoco 
Mr. Hugh Ing'ram 
P. 0. Box 4 60 

Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 
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H A L J. RASMUSSEN OPERATING, INC. . ;J;C,-, 
SIX DESTA DRIVE, SUITE 5850 • ' : ; L '-•> >'£:. 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79705 - q f ] j p 

(915) 687-1664 »U dKii I d ftp] Q 57 

January 9, 1990 

O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
A t t e n t i o n : Mr. W i l l i a m J . LeMay 
P.O. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 

Dear Mr. LeMay: 

Enclosed are c e r t i f i e d mail return receipts from the offset operators we 
not i f i e d concerning our recent applications for unorthodox locations. 

I f you have any questions or need any further information please l e t us 
know at (915) 687-1664. Thank you for your cooperation i n this matter. 

Sincerely, 

HAL J. RASMUSSEN OPERATING, INC. 

Jay Cherski 

JC/nh 



HAL J. RASMUSSEN OPERATING, INC. 
SIX DESTA DRIVE, SUITE 5850 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79705 
(915) 687-1664 

S t a t e A account 1 # 108 

A r c o 
Ms. Cindy ELI i s 

P. O.I3ox 6 7 0 
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 

M e r i d i a n 
N r . J a m e s C r a m e r 
2 1 De s t a Dr i ve 

Midland , Texas 79705 

C o ri o c o 
M r . H ii g l'i 1 n g r a m 
P. 0. Box 4 60 

Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 
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s- 21 Des ta D r i v e , 4 

• W M i d l S n d . a T e x a s t J 9 7 0 5 ® f e * 

4 Article Number -

' P 046 6 i r » 9 5 8 W J 

: > M e r i d i a n ! o i l * C o r ? < - < v 

s- 21 Des ta D r i v e , 4 

• W M i d l S n d . a T e x a s t J 9 7 0 5 ® f e * 

T V D . of ervice f „ 
• Rag stared » » , « I J Ins red f i t * f 
• M M • * • § - * • COD *» i P « # 
• .BrprMeMeiV • f e ^ r S X i ^ 

: > M e r i d i a n ! o i l * C o r ? < - < v 

s- 21 Des ta D r i v e , 4 

• W M i d l S n d . a T e x a s t J 9 7 0 5 ® f e * 
tAiwaya obtsin signeture ot addressee t - = ^-U 
or egent and DATE D E L I V E R E D . ^ V ^ " ^ 

.S.'i Addressee' a Address (ONLY ( f - t ^ f y 
requested and {ee paid) r # t j U > 

I I H i i l 6 >S gnatu o / - Agent v r 

.S.'i Addressee' a Address (ONLY ( f - t ^ f y 
requested and {ee paid) r # t j U > 

I I H i i l 
.S.'i Addressee' a Address (ONLY ( f - t ^ f y 

requested and {ee paid) r # t j U > 

I I H i i l 

J L X * - . . i , ? . r a ) f . ^ . - , . T - _ 

s«'5|a» 8EN0ERi:Complete!hemai1iat-d.l.wlv»ri:addltlonal aervtae. ero.doelred,,arKl.completo,lt»rn. . 
» •••3-ayiKl«:«<l»>-<<s«^ • • • . g w i s r v i i ' i i i ' i ' f ••••• >?_•' > « t l v , •, Jj 

K l iPut your.eddr... In the 'RETURN TO" Specs on the reverse side. Failure to do thia will prevent this I 
.'cord from belno returned to vou. The return receipt fee win orovide vou the neme of the person delivered -
to and the dete of delivery; For additional lees the following-servlcea ore ayallable.,t;oneult postmaster 

id crteck boxVs) for eddltlonal servlce(s) requested, ' f ^ ^ - ^ . - : ;for.tees ena cneCK Doxteat tor eooioonai servicBisi iemjoaiou. r^s- Gr-,^.'„ . • . 
v1f Q-Show.to.whom delivered, dete. and addreasee a eddre*>.!v<2.v iu ) Reatrlcted Delivery^: i.-(Extra dujrgt)!} (Extra charge) 

3. ? Article Addreaaed < to : s*ffi y 

§1 Mr Hugh ilngram . 

PlSf.fl H i i 
jSJJsConoco i * l n c 
»~''P*. u 7 ^ y i 1 l M * ; $ & e i f A r i 
^HubbeTS^New M<5xicoi8i24£>* A 3 - A S 

mmm 
Bj^-Stgneturo-—jAdd 

ignature f—f Agent ti J 
IhL. 

7 Dete of Delivery;* 

f J p S Form 3 8 1 1 Mar 1988 " ' * U.8 <£p O 1968 212 860 
SU.. H,aj.«..c.t .,. . .» ,Sh a, ^ . K ^ . 

4..!„- Article. Number.sgftits^^te 

p n/,fi fin gsswf 
Type of ervice , ^ 
• HeglstsredjSpl'Q insuredil feMsSS 
• Cardftad«ti n U c O O " ^ V 5 * ! 

• t g . Ma^'fD f'TarShlndlU ? 

Always obtain stQrumire of addressee y 
or agent arid DATE DELIVERED, ^ ^ ^ t 
8- Addressee's Address (QNLXtfti 

m^'i requested and fee paid) *:*'!:. 

• 
A. 

"DOMESTIC RETURN RECEl 

4% SENDER: Complete Items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete Herns 
V 3 a n d 4 . 
Put your address In tha "RETURN TO" Space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent thia ' 
card from belno returned to you. The return recelDt fee will provide vou the name of the oerson delivered 
to and the date of delivery. For additional tees the followlna services are available. Uonsult Dostmaster 

.for fees and checK box(es) for additional servfce(s) requestsd. ^.Vv ' 
•sl.'KUs-Show to whom delivered, dete. and addressee's address, ^ Z . Z L J Rastriotad Delivery WiVftM 

1 _ (Extra charge)* x (Extra charge) * ^ 
. A ^ A d d ^ U , % > t l . 

Mr'"Jit, Morinif #f , 

Parker i^ParsleXW hi % f 

P-O | b o x 1 3 1 7 8 i ^ | V 

4. Article Number 

P (Mfi ' 611 957. ' - " " ' V - r -

. A ^ A d d ^ U , % > t l . 

Mr'"Jit, Morinif #f , 

Parker i^ParsleXW hi % f 

P-O | b o x 1 3 1 7 8 i ^ | V 

Tvpeof ervlo. , 
• Registered • nsured -j ",!;, , 
O Certified i b ' • COD - ?' "UX . 

• E x p r e M M a T ^ D ?0W.rcRh'Sn'lSi. 

. A ^ A d d ^ U , % > t l . 

Mr'"Jit, Morinif #f , 

Parker i^ParsleXW hi % f 

P-O | b o x 1 3 1 7 8 i ^ | V 

Always obtairi sioriature of addressees . .. 
or ooent an3 DATE DELIVERED. ' " ; 

x 

8. Addressee a Address (QNLYff & v i 
requested and fee paid) v.,, :=» r\ 

1 6. Signature — Agents '->.: '• •' ••'• 
X < 2 & * Z ^ - S ^ ^ l T T O i a 

8. Addressee a Address (QNLYff & v i 
requested and fee paid) v.,, :=» r\ 

1 
7 Date of Delhiiry^ 'li *" 

8. Addressee a Address (QNLYff & v i 
requested and fee paid) v.,, :=» r\ 

1 

W PS Form 3 8 1 1 : Mar.'. 1988 

18 

% 
rl/1,1 

• , U 8 . a P . O : J 1 9 8 8 - 2 1 2 - 8 6 6 
- ^ji-rPfTn".i" rt ifi^i' - r i \"'c\t i, ' ,ai ^I I - ' 

DOMESTtC RETURN RECEIPT i ' j 

9 f B W y , . f ^ n r ^ H ^ - v t n d 2 when «ldmon.l wrvtce. . re deslr^C 

/ J ^ > ? " > In <he "RETURN TO" Specs on the 
'card from being returned t o - — • ! 

end oompleta rrema 

" X " " " j < , • • Fellure to do thle will prevent thia oara rrom being returned to you. The return mceS i * i i m » „ u ™! u ™ m oo tnie will prevent thia 
to and the d a t e n f r i f l ^ i ^ n ' M e T f f l i M K ! I Sf l f f f l P V d f " " ' " " F ? i° ' ft" I * - " " * " 1* 
l o / h j e a a n d c r ^ k o o x l S . for addlaon. S r i l M W ^ M T ™ «»»»»''io. Uneul t po.tm.atef 

• ' • 7 ^ " ^ ^ A I C J T ^ ^ ^ ' ^ * *• 0 Reatrlc,^ Oeirvery 
t r t l r i . C M I ̂  2 2 ~ - (Extra charge) _ . ' " l y A r t i d e Addressed to : 

* S?ciiifelSf ^ ^.1 f" ̂  

sMr,|ii;Jaine8SHead 
.Texaco. ^ » 
P̂ O ''Box 728 

J&V ? -St* 

Hobb , t New Mexico 88210 

f V t l^fiip tfak \ \ *K * 

6. ^Signature. 

6... Signature. Oent ( 

7. Data of Delivery 

.4. Article Number p.-

• • • ;! ' ^ f t ^ i S ^ 
T y p o o J l e r v f y ; " ? ~ v 
O Registered i S ' . • Insured' 
• certified ;t?l, D COD 

Always obtain sfonature of addressee / $>s 
or egent and DATE DELIVERED **"*" 

8. Addressee a Address (ONLY i f 
requested and fee paid) ^ ' M ^ W A 

^ P S F o m , 3 8 1 1 Mar 1 9 8 8 e a 8 . a p 0 1 9 8 8 . 2 , 2 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT ^ 

T - l " ^ y ^ ' I g S , |f*t> V % t f - » , f I K , < »^» 

„ SENDER CompW. Itema 1 and 2 when addition, aerv lc . . . de. ed end complete Kern. 

1 

- A ^ A d d e a . . d „ 

'Mr - I A r B o h l i n g > * tj % 

W o n * . ^ 

J p 0 » | B o x 6 7 0 f ^ * fe|| 

ture; 

V 
y 

ol De ery, ^-i i •} 

y-2 
•7:«vDete of.Defivery. 
:.i7.f;VrSiiV 

4:tArt lcle N u m b e f ^ f ^ ' 

? p&fi M l y • ^ 
•Type of service; -.. 
U Registeredar^. • insured, 
• Certified ~ ^ • COD 
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

GARREYCARRUTHERS POST OFFICE BOX 2088 
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504 
(5051 827-5800 

GOVERNOR 

January 10, 1990 

Hal J. Rasmussen Operating, Inc. 
Six Desta Drive 
Suite 5850 
Midland, TX 79705 

Attention: Jay Cherski 

Dear Mr. Cherski: 

This agency has received an objection from ARCO Oil and Gas Company to the subject 
filing in a timely manner; therefore, this application will be set for hearing before an 
Examiner on the next available docket scheduled for February 7, 1990. Also, since a filing 
for your State "A" A/C-l Well No. 52 was for the same non-standard gas spacing and 
proration unit (GPU), both applications will be heard consecutively for administrative 
purpose and to minimize the number of orders existing for the subject GPU. 

Please provide adequate notice for such an application prior to the hearing as required by 
Division General Rule 1207. 

If you should have any questions concerning this matter, please contact me. 

RE: Administrative Application for an 
Unorthodox Gas Well Location; State 
"A" A/C-l Well No. 108, 660 feet 
from the South and West lines (Unit 
M), Section 24, Township 23 South, 
Range 36 East, NMPM, falmat Gas 
Pool, Lea County, New Mexico. 

Michael E. Stogner 
Chief Hearing Officer/Engineer 

MES/ag 

cc: Oil Conservation Division - Hobbs 



January 19, 1990 

Oi l Conservation Division 
P.O. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 

Attn: Mr. Michael E. Stogner 

Re: Administrative Application for 
an Unorthodox Gas Well Location; 
State "A" A/C 1 Well No. 108, 
660 feet from the South and West 
lines (Unit M), Section 24, 
Township 23 South, Range 36 East, 
NMPM, Jalmat Gas Pool, Lea 
County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Stogner: 

In reference to your l e t t e r dated 1/10/90, concerning ARCO's objection to 
our application for an unorthodox location on the State "A" A/C 1 #108, with 
t h i s l e t t e r we are hereby cancelling our application for the State "A" A/C 1 #108. 

I t i s our understanding that the hearing scheduled for 2/07/90 w i l l be 
cancelled and our application for an unorthodox location on the State "A" A/C 1 #52 
can now be approved administratively. 

Attached i s a copy of the waiver l e t t e r s we sent ARCO for both the State 
"A" A/C 1 #107 and the State "A" A/C 1 #52. I f you have any questions or need 
any further information please l e t me know at (915) 687-1664. 

Sincerely, 

HAL J. RASMUSSEN OPERATING, INC. 

Jay Cherski 

JC/nh 

cc: OCD - Hobbs 



HAL J. RASMUSSEN OPERATING, INC. 
SIX DESTA DRIVE, SUITE 5850 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79705 
(915) 687-1664 

Ms . Cindy E l l i s 12/13/89 
A r c o 
P.O. Box 1610 
Midland, Texas 79702 

Dear Ms. E l l i s , 

I n a c c o r d a n c e w i t h New Mexico O i l C o n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n 
r e g u l a t i o n s , you, as an o f f s e t o p e r a t o r , are hereby n o t i f i e d o f 
Hal J Rasmussen O p e r a t i n g I n c . ' s a p p l i c a t i o n t o recomplete the 
S t a t e "A" a/c 1 w e l l no. 108, a proposed p r o d u c i n g w e l l i n the 
Jalmat Pool, as a non-standard l o c a t i o n . The w e l l i s l o c a t e d 660 
f e e t FSL and 660 f e e t FWL o f S e c t i o n 24, T23S R36E, Lea County, 
New Mexico and i s c u r r e n t l y a TA'd L a n g l i e M a t t i x w e l l . 

I f you have no o b j e c t i o n s , please execute one copy o f t h i s 
l e t t e r and r e t u r n i t i n the enclosed s e l f addressed stamped en­
velope t o t h e a t t e n t i o n o f Jay C h e r s k i . The second copy may be 
r e t a i n e d f o r your f i l e s . 

Thank you f o r your c o o p e r a t i o n i n t h i s m a t t e r . I f you have 
any q u e s t i o n s , please c o n t a c t Jay C h e r s k i a t (915) 687-1664. 

S i n c e r e l y , 

Hal J Rasmussen O p e r a t i n g , I n c . 

Jay C h e r s k i 

EXECUTED THE DAY OF 1989 

BY 



HAL J. RASMUSSEN OPERATING, INC. 
SIX DESTA DRIVE, SUITE 5850 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79705 
(915) 687-1664 

Ms. Cindy E l l i s 12/13/89 
Arco 
P.O. Box 1610 
Mid l a n d , Texas 79702 

Dear Ms. E l l i s , 

I n a c c ordance w i t h New Mexico O i l C o n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n 
r e g u l a t i o n s , you, as an o f f s e t o p e r a t o r , are hereby n o t i f i e d of 
Hal J Rasmussen O p e r a t i n g I n c . 's a p p l i c a t i o n t o recomplete t he 
S t a t e "A" a/c 1 w e l l no. 52, a proposed p r o d u c i n g w e l l i n t h e 
Jalmat P o o l , as a non-standard l o c a t i o n . The w e l l i s l o c a t e d 1980 
f e e t FSL and 1980 f e e t FWL of S e c t i o n 24, T23S R36E, Lea County, 
New Mexico and i s c u r r e n t l y a TA'd L a n g l i e M a t t i x w e l l . 

I f you have no o b j e c t i o n s , please execute one copy o f t h i s 
l e t t e r and r e t u r n i t i n the enclosed s e l f addressed stamped en­
velope t o t h e a t t e n t i o n o f Jay C h e r s k i . The second copy may be 
r e t a i n e d f o r your f i l e s . 

Thank you f o r your c o o p e r a t i o n i n t h i s m a t t e r . I f you have 
any q u e s t i o n s , please c o n t a c t Jay Ch e r s k i a t (915) 687-1664. 

S i n c e r e l y , 

Hal J Rasmussen O p e r a t i n g , I n c . 

Jay C h e r s k i 

EXECUTED THE DAY OF 1989 

BY 



A SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete items 
3 and 4. 

Put your address In the "RETURN TO" Space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this 
card from beinfl returned to you. The return receipt fee will provide vou the name of the person delivered 
to and the date of delivery. For additional fees the following services are available. Consult postmaster 
for fees and check box(es) for additional service(s) requested. 
1. • Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee's address. 2. • Restricted Delivery 

(Extra charge) (Extra charge) 
3. Article Addressed to: 

Ms. C indy E l l i s 
A rco 
P.O. Box 1610 
f i i a l a n d , Texas / w 0 2 

4. Article Number 

P 0 4 6 611 .q.sfi 

3. Article Addressed to: 

Ms. C indy E l l i s 
A rco 
P.O. Box 1610 
f i i a l a n d , Texas / w 0 2 

Type of Service: 
U Registered CTJ Insured 
• Certified • COD 

• Expr-sMail g M r M U 

3. Article Addressed to: 

Ms. C indy E l l i s 
A rco 
P.O. Box 1610 
f i i a l a n d , Texas / w 0 2 y- - 1 

Always obtain signature of addressee 
or agent and DATE DELIVERED. 

5. Signature — Address 

X 

8; Addressee's Address (ONLY if 
requested and fee paid) 

6. Signature — Agent y 

x < - — r 

8; Addressee's Address (ONLY if 
requested and fee paid) 

7. Date of Delivery & 1990 

8; Addressee's Address (ONLY if 
requested and fee paid) 

PS Form 3 8 1 1 , Mar. 1988 * U.S.Q.P.O. 1988-212-865 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT 



GARREY CARRUTHERS POST OFFICE BOX 2088 
GOVERNOR STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING 

J a n u a r y 1 0 , 1 9 9 0 SANTAFE,NEWMEXICO97504 
(505) 827-5800 

Hal J. Rasmussen Operating, Inc. 
Six Desta Drive 
Suite 5850 
Midland, TX 79705 

Attention: Jay Cherski 

RE: Administrative Application for an 
Unorthodox Gas Well Location; State 
"A" A/C-l Well No. 108, 660 feet 
from the South and West lines (Unit 
M), Section 24, Township 23 South, 
Range 36 East, NMPM, Jalmat Gas 
Pool, Lea County, New Mexico. 

Dear Mr. Cherski: 

This agency has received an objection from ARCO Oil and Gas Company to the subject 
filing in a timely manner; therefore, this application will be set for hearing before an 
Examiner on the next available docket scheduled for February 7, 1990. Also, since a filing 
for your State "A" A/C-l Well No. 52 was for the same non-standard gas spacing and 
proration unit (GPU), both applications will be heard consecutively for administrative 
purpose and to minimize the number of orders existing for the subject GPU. 

Please provide adequate notice for such an application prior to the hearing as required by 
Division General Rule 1207. 

If you should have any questions concerning this matter, please contact me. 

Michael E. Stogner <ro$- $y~>'^c-
Chief Hearing Officer/Engineer 

MES/ag 

cc: Oil Conservation Division - Hobbs 


